

THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

### EXTRAORDINARY.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, MONDAY, MARCH 26, 1917.

Amending War Regulations of 13th October, 1916, in so far as they relate to Certificates of Interest in respect of Goods imported into New Zealand from Hayti.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-sixth day of March, 1917.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, and published in the Gazette of the same date, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the War Regulations Act, 1914, and its amendments, made certain regulations under that Act providing, inter alia, that a certificate of interest as defined in the said Order in Council is required in respect of all goods imported into New Zealand from the countries mentioned in the Second Schedule thereto: And whereas the requirement as to certificates of interest does not apply in respect of goods imported into New Zealand from Hayti: And whereas in the opinion of the Governor it is necessary in the public interest that certificates of interest as aforesaid should be required in respect of goods imported into New Zealand from Hayti:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the War Regulations Act, 1914, and its amendments, doth hereby amend the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the thirteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, in the manner set forth in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

A CERTIFICATE of interest, within the meaning of the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the 13th day of October, 1916, shall hereafter be required in respect of all goods imported into New Zealand from Hayti, and the said Order in Council is hereby amended accordingly by omitting from the Second Schedule thereto the word "Hayti."

F. W. FURBY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.